of continued litigation, the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate, and is in the best interests of the Class
Members, the State ofCalifornia, and PAGA Group Members.

Til. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
A. Settlement Formula

The total gross settlement amount is Three Million, Eighty-Nine Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($3,089,500)
(the "Gross Settlement Amount"). The portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that is available for payment to
Class Members is referred to as the "Net Settlement Sum." The Net Settlement Sum will be the Gross Settlement
Amount less the following payments which are subject to approval by the Court:

[...]

shareholders, agents, attorneys, insurers, and any other successors, assigns, or legal representatives; and any
other individual or entity which could be liable for any of the Released Claims or Released PAGA Claims.

5

E. Fee and Expense Award to Class Counsel1

Class Counsel will seek attorneys' fees in an amount not to exceed One Million Eighty-One Thousand Three
Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($1,081,325) of the Gross Settlement Amount (i.e., $3,089,500) and
reimbursement of litigation costs and expenses in an amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000)
(collectively, "Fee and Expense Award"), subject to approval by the Court. The Fee and Expense Award granted